# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RedCrossBuilding, Near RoseGarden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Simranpreet Kaur

D/o Sh.Gurjant Singh, B -13/949, Baba Deep Singh Nagar Handiyana Road, Barnala (98565-70005).

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal , Govt. Sr. Sec school, Bhanguri, DisttPathankot.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Pathankot

Appeal Case No.: 3862 of 2019

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3862 of 2019 Cisco Webex Proceedings

**Present:** Sh. Mandeep Singh on behalf of the appellant.

For respondent: Ms. Lata Sharma (Principal)(9417341155)

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 27.07.2020 vide which the respondent PIO, was directed to make good of deficiencies pointed out by the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO, in the compliance of previous order dated 27.07.2020 has sent a reply, by making good of deficiencies pointed so out by the appellant. A copy of which is received via email dated 07.08.2020 by the bench of undersigned.
- 3. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh claimed that the reply of the respondent PIO is misleading and incorrect.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the <u>appellant is directed/advised to get the record inspected on 14.09.2020</u> by 11:00am, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.10.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 07.09.2020 State Information Commissioner

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC wissimple Properties of the Information Colors of the Information

Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bedi

S/o S. Dhian Singh, # 1-2, Fateh Singh Colony, Main Bharariwal Road, Amritsar -143009.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Commissioner, Excise & Taxation Department, Amritsar. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3612 of 2019 Cisco Webex Proceedings

**Present:** Appellant : Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bedi

For respondent: Absent

### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 09.12.2019, 27.01.2020, 19.02.2020, 09.06.2020 and 30.07.2020 vide which the respondent PIO or his representative never appeared for hearing.
- 2. After going through the records placed in the case file, it is scrutinize that the appellant filed the RTI application on 08.06.2019 but correspondence (notice/order)to the address of respondent PIO, O/o Excise & Taxation Commissioner Amritsar has never been received. All the orders/notices copy retuned back to the commission stating, "address is insufficient".
  - In view of above scenario, the appellant Sh. Bhupinder Singh Bedi is advised to make the address verification or corrections in the address of respondent PIO of concern department before the next dated of hearing positively.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

3. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.10.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 07.09.2020 State Information Commissioner

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC visiting visiting of the Information

Smt. Laveena Jindal (9855654796)

D/o Huku Chand Jindal, #321, W No.25, Mohalla, Madhopuri, Malerkotla- 148023.

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o DEO, (SE), Sangrur.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DPI (SE) Mohali

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3923 of 2019 Cisco Webex Proceedings

**Present:** Appellant : Smt. Laveena Jindal

Respondent: Sh. Shiv Kumar (JA) 9915223600

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 30.07.2020 vide which the respondent authority was directed to provide information pertaining to point no. 3 and 4 of the RTI application before the next dated of hearing.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Shiv Kumar pleaded that due to COVID-19 pandemic outbreak there is shortage of working officials in the department. Therefore, he had requested for **one more adjournment.**
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Laveena Jindal is present for today's hearing.
- 4. In the view of above, another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. The respondent authority is warned to be careful with the timeline and refrain from delaying replies.
- Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.10.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M (Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)</li>
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 07.09.2020 State Information Commissioner